FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT is made and entered into
this  day of . 2017, by and between the City of Merced, a
California Charter Municipal Corporation, whose address of record is 678 West
18" Street, Merced, California 95340, (“City”), and Provost & Pritchard
Engineering Group, Inc., a California Corporation, whose address of record is 2505
Alluvial Avenue, Clovis, California 93611, (“Consultant™).

WHEREAS, City is undertaking a project to do assessment and remediation
of PCE impacted sites; and

WHEREAS, City and Consultant have previously entered into an Agreement
for Professional Services (“Agreement”) dated July 5, 2016; and

WHEREAS, City and Consultant desire to amend the Agreement to modify
the scope of services in connection with said project.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto, in consideration of the mutual
covenants hereinafter recited, agree as follows:

1. Section 22, “ADDITIONAL WORK,” is hereby added to the
Agreement to read as follows:

“SECTION 22. ADDITIONAL WORK. Consultant
snall perform the additional work outlined in the proposal
from Consultant to City dated April 25, 2017, attached
hereto as Exhibit “17.

2. Section 23, “ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION,” is hereby added to
the Agreement to read as follows:

“SECTION 23. ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION.
City shall pay to Consultant the not to exceed additional
sum of Two Hundred Ten Thousand Dollars
($210,000.00) for the additional work described in the
proposal attached hereto as Exhibit “1” and in
accordance with the rates set forth on Exhibit “1.”

XoivagreementsiBEngineeringiZ01 Ty lst Amendment (o Provost & Prichard Re PCE Cleanup.docy

1
IATTACHMENT 1 |



anguloj
Text Box
ATTACHMENT 1


3. Except as herein amended, the Agreement dated July 5, 2016, shall
remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this First Amendment to
Agreement to be executed on the date first above written.

CITY OF MERCED
A California Charter Municipal
Corporation

BY: %}/W‘

" City Manager

ATTEST:
STEVE CARRIGAN, CITY CLERK

BY:

Deputy City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

BY: Mw 5911

Cit& Attorney Date

200 Pott © 2422
ACCOUNT DATA:

BY: )iwhuw /\&q@ 5/34//7

Verifiéd by Finance Ofﬁc&w
JOppro

Counds Conhn on
of Py V1 é::? WLl 5}25\)*1 - \LR@Z

4 - e~ 31-6% 00 118024
£ 210,000 - 00

X:\Agreements\Engineering\2017\1st Amendment to Provost & Prichard Re PCE Cleanup.docx

2



CONSULTANT

PROVOST & PRITCHARD
ENGINEERING GROUP, INC.,
A California Corporation

BY: 2// x

%éignature)

(P ] VAT T
(Typed Name)

Its: NULE - 6 SEDe W
(Title)

BY:

(Signature)

(Typed Name)

Its:

(Title)

Taxpayer L.D. No. 94 -2 (% 301%

ADDRESS: 2505 Alluvial Ave.
Clovis, CA 93611

TELEPHONE: (559)326-1100
FAX: (559)326-1090
E-MAIL: www.ppeng.com

XoAgreementsibEngineering 201 Tu st Amendroent w Provost & Prichard Re PCE Cleanup.docx

3



2505 Alluviat Avenus
Clovis, CA 83611-8166

9) & ,
Phone (558) 326-1100
PR tTC HARD Fax (659} 326-1090

WWw.ppeng.com

Job No. 01511-16-001

April 25, 2017

Mr. Joseph Angulo
Environmental Project Manager
City of Merced

678 18" Street

Merced, CA 85340

SUBJECT: Fee Estimates For the Annual Work Plan
Third and Fourth Quarter 2017 and the
First and Second Quarter 2018
For PCE Project including 1-Hour R Street Site, Parkway, Sunshine, Bel
Air, Simpsen’s, and Merced Laundry Dry Cleaners, City of Merced

Dear Mr. Angulo,

At your request, Provost & Prichard Consulting Group (P&P) is providing you with our
cost estimate to provide continuing remedial support including operation, maintenance
{O&M) and installing three (3) new monitoring wells at the Parkway site, and continuing
remedial support and operation and maintenance (O&M) at the Sunshine site. All costs
are based solely on the tasks listed in the City's Annual PCE work plan submitted to the
RWQCB. Additional work scopes can be conducted as requested.

At the Parkway site we have included typical bi-weekly O&M expenses similar to the
previous year, preparing a Monitoring Well instaliation Workplan, drilling and drilling
support to install three new monitoring wells and deepen one existing monitoring well,
develop and survey new monitoring wells, and preparing a Post Construction Report,
At the Sunshine site, we have included typical weekly O&M expenses similar to
Parkway.

We have not raised our rates for severa! years and this project cost is based on our
2016 Fee Scheduie {also attached).

LIMITATIONS

P&P offers various levels of investigative, engineering and design services to suit the
varying needs of our Clients. Although risk can never be eliminated, more detailed and
extensive investigations yield more information, which heip understand and manage the
level of risk. Since detailed investigation and analysis involves greater expenses, our
Clients assist with determining levels of services that will provide adequate information
for their purposes at acceptable levels of risk. Acceptance of this proposal indicates the
City of Merced has reviewed the scope of work and determined you do not need or want
a greater level of services than that being proposed. Any exception should be noted
and may result in high fees.

EXHIBIT 1

Gudderce ity of- 151 10y Condred! ang Proposaisi20l 7- 25318 Progossisif0 74223 PCE Remediation Propesal dos
Enginesnng = Surveying =« Planning « Envirenmental « GIS « Consfruction Services « Hydrogeolagy = Consuliing
Fresno » Bakersfield » Visalia « Clovis = Modasto « Los Banos « Chico



Mr. Joseph Angulo Job No. 01511-16-001
Re: 2017-2018 PCE Annual Work Plan Costs

April 25, 2017

Page Z of 2

Regulations and professional standards applicable to P&P services are continually
evolving. Technigues are, by necessity, often new and relatively untried. Different
professionals may reasonably adopt different approaches to similar problems.
Therefore, no warranty or guarantee, express or implied, will be inciuded in P&P's
scope of services.

AUTHORIZATION

If there is a need for any change in the scope of services described in this fee estimate
please call us immediately. Changes may require revision of the proposed fee that will
be communicated fo you.

All information gathered during this project is considered confidential and will be
released only upon written authorization of the City of Merced or as required by law.

We appreciate the opportunity to submit this fee estimate and look forward to working
with you on this project. If you have any questions or need additional information,
please contact Dave or Stephanie in our Clovis Office at (559} 326-1100.

Sincerely,

Provost and Pritchard Consulting Group

#
£

TR P (L P AR
VYIS Bl e / Y

%’f . t " 5 & oy o ‘{:M’f
Stephanie Gillaspy, EIT o “*"'Daviw an” g
Senior Environmentai Specialist Principat’ Environmental Specialist

DWN.SEG

GiadMercad City of 181 10y Condract and Progossis 201 12018 Fropossis 20170023 POE Remediation Proposst.don



090°'000'0L2 ] WiOL
00'008'2 $
00°006'2 $ Aotuabunuod
00°000'99 $
000052 $ TjI6WabeUB 198(0i
00'000'8 3 (papaau i} 0o abuey) uoqie)
000072 $ {puoul Jad 00o%) saldves Ay Ajuiuon
00'00T L $ (LHUOW/O09S etiRa AL 370
0000y & {10z Aoy} dodas uojeneas WosAs Eriisy
00'009°1E $ (Ap@ap) WRQ weishg [Blpaway jo SYWow (z]) eapmii o
auysung
G008 Ll 3
00005 2 5 walsbeusw 198014
00°000'¢ g SABG JBjBL | BUOZ() § ANS
Go'00S'a & {spiepuBlg JowORI00G) ABAING g JuswdolaAsD 1B M
00005y 5 Hoday ucHONSUON) 1804 (18 M DULIOBLOW
00'000'v L $ et - Wbis1oa) Buyc
00 00G vv 5 wawdojaasg | Iy - Bulmg
00005y < uephuo pn uolB|lRIsUT 110 A DULIOIIOHY
00°000'8 $ (pepasu 11} ino abuey) uoqse)
00°002 2 $ {yucw sod 00g$) saldwies iy Aok
00005, ¢ 19121} 8uU0Z{) UO SHUBLUBUIBK UluoL 7| Buusaubug 0zH
00°000°Z1 &) {U3uoypO0’ LS ‘1efler) U020 DUB IAS) J¥Dd
00008y 3 g0z Aenuer) LJodal UONENBAS WAJSAS [2NULY
00'008°G} $ (Aptaam-iq) WRO WAISAS {BIDBUISY JO SUILOW (7] ) BAjeMm |
sipueaiy Aeaised
1809 aseuyd 1500 pajewisy SR YS8) JoenUoD) 8L0Z ‘¢ aunr - 2102 'L Ajnp

NOLLYIGHWEY 30d ga0H3W 40 ALID - QHVHOLIHG 8 LSOAQY




PROVOST& PROVOST & PRITCHARD CONSULTING GROUP
PRITCHARD STANDARD FEE SCHEDULE
Effective 4/1/2016

{hourly rates}

This schedule supersedes previously published fee schedutes as of the effective date
fulti-year confracts are subfect to any subsequent changes in these rates

Fee Range
ENGINEERING STAFE:
Assistant Engineer $ 8500 - $105.00
Associate Engineer $110.00 - $130.00
Senior bngineer F13500 - $IB5.00
Principal Engineer F17G.060 - 319500
SPECIALISTS:
Associale Environmental Specialist $167.00 - $137.00
Senior Enviroranental Speciatist 514000 - $16500
Principal Environmental Specialist $175.00 - $200.00
(S Specialist $105.00 - $130.00
Associate Geologist/Hydrogeotogist $105.00 - $130.0C
Senior GeolugistHydrogeologist $140.00 - $170.00
Water Resources Specialist $100.060 - $130.00
PLANNING STAFE
Assistant Planner/CEGA-NEPA Specialist $ 6500 - % 9000
Associale Planne/CEQA-NEPA Specialist $ 9500 - $120.00
Senior Planner/CEGA-NEPA SBpecialist 513000 - 18500
Principal Planner/CEGA-NEPA Specialist $160.00 - $18500
TECHNICAL BTAFE.
Assistard Technician $ 65006 - % 9600
Associate Technician $ 8500 - $110.00
Senior Techniclan $120.60 - $138.00
CONSTRUCTION SERVICES:
Agsotiate Construction Manager $105.066 - $125.00
Senior Construction Manager $130.00 - 314500
Principal Construction Manager ST50.00 - $180.00

$136.60 - $150.00

SUPPORT STAFE;

Administrative Assistant S EEGC - $V500
Prodect Administrator $6500 - $85060
Senior Project Adinisirator $H15.00

trvten $55 GG

SURVEYING SERVICES:
LSIT Surveyor $ 8500 - 390500
Licensed Surveyor $H15.00 - $145.00

1 Man Survey Crew §150.00 $175.00
2 Mian Survey Crew $210.00 5245 00
2 Man Survey Crew including L8 $245 00 $255.00
1 Man CORS Survey Crew $H170.00
2 Man CORS Survey Crew $220.00

{Fletd Work not including survey equipment billed at individual slandard rate plus vehicle as appropriaie)
EXPERT WITHNESS: As quoted,

TRAVEL TIME (ffor greater than 1 hour from empioyee’s base office) 878/ {undess the individual's rate & less;

PROJECT COSTE:

Mileage HS value + 15%
Criside Consutiants Cost + 15%
(irect Costs Cost + 15%

{1y Prevailing wage rates shown for San Joaguin, Stanislaus, Merced, Madera, Fresno, Tulare, Kings, and Kem Counties, agiher
counties as guoted.
{2} Overtime for Construction Services prevailing wage wilt be caloidated at 128% of the standard prevailing wage rate.

| iksrketingiF ee SchedutesiSrandand Fee Scheduie - 4006 dotx





